

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE  
OF CALIFORNIA,

PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT,

v.

VERONICA AGUAYO,

DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT.

CASE No. S254554

On Review of a Partially Published Decision of  
the Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Division One

---

**APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF  
ON THE MERITS**

---

**LINNÉA M. JOHNSON**  
State Bar No. 093387  
100 El Dorado Street, Suite C  
Auburn, CA 95603  
Tel: 916.850.5818  
Email: [lmjlaw2@att.net](mailto:lmjlaw2@att.net)  
Attorney for Appellant

By Appointment of the California  
Supreme Court Under the Appellate  
Defenders, Inc. Independent Case  
System

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... 2

Table of Authorities ..... 4

Introduction..... 9

Argument

I. This Court’s Determination of Whether the (a)(1) and (a)(4) Convictions Are Different Statements of the Same Offense Should Be Made Based on the Legislative Intent, as Informed by the Legislative History, and Determined Under a De Novo Standard of Review ..... 10

    A. The Inferential Approach Need Not Be Employed Where the Legislative History Reveals Clear and Unequivocal Legislative Intent..... 11

    B. The Legislative History Clearly and Unequivocally Shows the Legislature’s Intent that (a)(1) and (a)(4) Be Recognized as Alternative Statements of the Same Offense ..... 15

    C. For Purposes of Section 954, (a)(1) and (a)(4) Are Alternative Statements of the Same Offense ..... 25

    D. The Trial Court’s Factual Determination That Ms. Aguayo’s Convictions Under (a)(1) and (a)(4) Are Based on the Same Course of Conduct Is Supported by Substantial Evidence..... 26

II. Ms. Aguayo Has A Sixth Amendment Right to Have the Jury Decide the Facts that Would Permit Both Convictions to Stand Under section 954 ..... 32

**TABLE OF CONTENTS CONT'D.**

A. *Apprendi* Applies to the Judicial Factfinding on  
Which A Second Conviction for the Same Act Rests . . . . . 34

B. The Jury Here Did Not Make the Factual Findings  
Necessary to Uphold Both Convictions As Permitted  
Under section 954. . . . . 36

III. Under Principles of Judicial Restraint, This Court Should  
Resolve the Course-of-Conduct Determination Under State  
Statutory Law. . . . . 39

Conclusion . . . . . 45

Certificate of Word Count . . . . . 47

Certificate of Service . . . . . 48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., 6th Amend. . . . .	31-40
---------------------------------	-------

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466. . . . .	32-34
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 254. . . . .	31-33, 35, 40
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> (2016) 579 U.S. — [195 L.Ed.2d. 604, 136 S.Ct. 2243] . . . . .	32, 35, 40

### STATE CASES

<i>In re C.D.</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 1021. . . . .	24
<i>NBC Subsidiary (KNBC-TV), Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1178. . . . .	31-32
<i>People v. Aguayo</i> (2019) 31 Cal.App.5th 758. . . . .	36
<i>People v. Aguilar</i> (1997) 1 Cal.4th 1023. . . . .	20
<i>People v. Avery</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 49 . . . . .	45
<i>People v. Bell</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 502 . . . . .	17
<i>People v. Bouzas</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 467 . . . . .	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D.**

*People v. Brunton* (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 1097 . . . . . 18, 22, 30, 37, 38

*People v. Cota* (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 720 . . . . . 36, 38, 39

*People v. Coyle* (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 209 . . . . . 29

*People v. Craig* (1941) 17 Cal.2d 453 . . . . . 13, 14

*People v. Gallardo* (2017) 4 Cal.5th 120 . . . . . 31-36, 40, 44

*People v. Gonzalez* (2014) 60 Cal.4th 533 . . . . . 11-13, 15, 22-25, 27, 28, 30

*People v. Harper* (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 1413 . . . . . 17

*People v. Harrison* (1989) 48 Cal.3d 321 . . . . . 11

*People v. McGee* (2006) 38 Cal.4th 682 . . . . . 38, 40

*People v. Medina* (2007) 41 Cal.4th 685 . . . . . 20

*People v. Milward* (2011) 52 Cal.4th 580 . . . . . 17

*People v. Navarro* (2007) 40 Cal.4th 668 . . . . . 21

*People v. Osband* (1996) 13 Cal.4th 622 . . . . . 27

*People v. Sanders* (2012) 55 Cal.4th 731 . . . . . 44

*People v. Vidana* (2016) 1 Cal.5th 632 . . . . . 21, 25, 26, , 28, 29, 37, 43-46

*People v. White* (2 Cal.5th 349 . . . . . 11-16, 21-25, 46

///

///

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D.**

**STATE STATUTES**

Cal. Rules of Court, rules 8.520(d)(2) . . . . .	48
Cal. Rules of Court, rules 8.71(f) . . . . .	49
Cal. Rules of Court, rules 8.77 . . . . .	49
Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a, subd. (2) . . . . .	49
Pen. Code, § 245 . . . . .	10-11, 15, 18, 22, 34, 46
Pen. Code, § 245(a)(1) . . . . .	9-11, 15-17, 19, 21-27, 30, 31-46
Pen. Code, § 245(a)(2) . . . . .	9, 10, 17
Pen. Code, § 245(a)(3) . . . . .	9, 10, 12, 17
Pen. Code, § 245(a)(4) . . . . .	9-12, 15-17, 20-27, 30-42, 44-46
Pen. Code, § 261 . . . . .	12
Pen. Code, § 261.5. . . . .	12
Pen. Code, § 288a . . . . .	12
Pen. Code, § 288a, subd. (a) . . . . .	12
Pen. Code, § 288a, subd. (f) . . . . .	12
Pen. Code, § 288a, subd. (i) . . . . .	12
Pen. Code, § 288a, subds. (b) - (k) . . . . .	12
Pen. Code, § 484, subd. (a) . . . . .	25-26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D.**

Pen. Code, § 490, subd. (a) . . . . . 25

Pen. Code, § 503 . . . . . 25-26

Pen. Code, § 654 . . . . . 14, 16, 26-30

Pen. Code, § 950 . . . . . 18

Pen. Code, § 952 . . . . . 18-19

Pen. Code, § 954 . . . . . 9, 11, 12, 14-18, 22- 23, 25-39. 43, 45, 46

Pen. Code, § 1181, subd. 6 . . . . . 21

Pen. Code, § 1260 . . . . . 21

Pen. Code, § 1192.7, subd. (c)(24) . . . . . 41

Pen. Code, § 12022.5 . . . . . 17, 18

**JURY INSTRUCTIONS**

CALCRIM No. 3517 . . . . . 20

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

A.B. 1026, Bill Analysis, Senate Rules Committee, June 14, 2011  
<[http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?  
bill\\_id=201120120AB1026](http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=201120120AB1026)> . . . . . 16, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D.**

Legis. Counsel's Dig., Assem. Bill No. 1026  
(2011–2012 Reg. Sess.) ..... 22

Sen. Com. on Public Safety, Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 1026  
(2011–2012 Reg. Sess.) ..... 22
